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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 40

AN ACT to renumber and amend 66.0401 (1)to amend 66.0401 (2) and 66.0403 (1) (n;repeal and recreate
196.378(4) (title); andto create 15.797, 23.39, 66.0401 (1e), 66.0401 (3), 66.0401 (4), 66.0401 (5), 66.0401 (6),
196.378(4g) and 196.491 (3) (dg) of the statutesating to: regulation of wind engy systems and granting rule—
makingauthority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 2. 23.39 of the statutes is created to read:
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: 23.39 Placement of wind turbines. Thedepartment

shallidentify areasn this state where wind turbines, if
placedin those areas, may have a significant adverse
effecton bat and migratory bird populatiorishe depart
mentshall maintain an Internet &g site that provides
this information to the public and that includes a roép
theidentified areas.

SecTioN 3. 66.0401 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
66.0401 (1m), an@6.0401 (1m) (intro.), as renumbered,

SecTion 1. 15.797 of the statutes éseated to read:

15.797 Same; council. (1) WIND SITING COUNCIL.
(@) In this subsection, “wind ergyr system” has the
meaninggiven in s. 66.0403 (1) (m).

(b) There is created in the public service commission
awind sitingcouncil that consists of the following mem
bers appointed by the public service commission for

3-yearterms: ) ded q
1. Two members representing wind epesystem 'S @mended to read:
developers. 66.0401(1m) AUTHORITY TO RESTRICTSYSTEMSLIM -
2. One member representing towns and one member'TED- (infro.) No-countycity,-town,-orvillagepalitical
representingounties. subdivisionmay place any restriction, either directly or
4. Two members representing environmemups_ tem that iS more reStI’iCtive than the ruleS Dromulqated by
5. Two members representing realtors. the commission under s. 196.378 (40) (b) No DOlitical

6. Two members who are landowners living adjacent subdivisionmay place any restriction, either directly or
to or in the vicinity of a wind engy system and who have  in effect, on the installation or use obalar enegy sys
not received compensation by or on behalf of owners, tem,as defined in's. 13.48 (2) (h) 1. g., or a wémetgy

operatorspr developers of wind ergy systems. system,as-defined-in-s.—66.0403-(L)(m)nless the
7. Two public members. restrictionsatisfies one of the following conditions:
8. One member who is a University ofistonsin SEcTION 4. 66.0401 (1e) of the statutisscreated to

Systemfaculty member with expertise regarditige read:

healthimpacts of wind engy systems. 66.0401(1e) DeriNniTIONS. In this section:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2009 Wisconsin Act 40

(a) “Application for approval’” means an application
for approval of a wind engy system under rules prorul
gatedby the commission under s. 196.378 (49) (c) 1.

(b) “Commission” means the public service commis
sion.

(c) “Political subdivision” means a cityillage,
town, or county

(d) “Wind enegy system” has the meaning given in
s.66.0403 (1) (m).

SecTioN 5. 66.0401 (2) of the statutes is amentied
read:

66.0401(2) AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE TRIMMING OF
BLOCKING VEGETATION. itywvi ;

Subjectto sub. (6) (a), a politicaubdivisionmay-pre
vide by enact arordinance-forelating tothe trimming of
vegetationthat blocks solar engy, as defined in s.
66.0403(1) (k), from a collector surface, as defined under
$.700.41 (2) (b), or that blocks wind from a wind gyer
systemas-defined-in-s.-66.0403-(1)(m)heordinance
may include,—but-is—notimited-to, a designation of
responsibilityfor the costs othe trimming. The ordi
nancemay not require the trimming of vegetation that

wasplanted by the owner or occupant of the property on

which the vegetation is located before the installation of
the solar or wind engy system.

SecTION 6. 66.0401(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.0401(3) TESTINGACTIVITIES. A political subdivi
sion may not prohibit or restrict any person from €on
ductingtesting activities to determine thaitability of a
sitefor the placement of a wind eggrsystem. A politi
cal subdivision objecting to such testing may petition the
commissiorto impose reasonable restrictions on the test
ing activity.

SECTION 7. 66.0401(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.0401(4) LocaL PROCEDURE. (a) 1. Subject to
subd.2., a political subdivision that receives an applica
tion for approval shall determine whether it is complete
and,no later than 45 dayafter the application is filed,
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2. If a political subdivision thateceives an appliea
tion for approval under subd. 1. does not havefecefn
ordinancedescribed under patg), the 45-day time
periodfor determining whether aapplication is com
plete,as described in subd. 1., does hegin until the
first day of the 4th month beginning after the political
subdivisionreceives the application. A political subéivi
sionmay notify an applicant at any time, after receipt of
theapplication and before the first daytbé 4th month
afterits receipt, that it does not intend to enact an-ordi
nancedescribed under paig).

3. On the same day that applicant makes an
applicationfor approval under subd. for a wind engy
systemthe applicant shathail or deliver written notice
of the application to the owners of land adjoining the site
of the wind eneagy system.

4. A political subdivision may not consider an appli
cant'sminor modification to the application to constitute
anew application for the purposes of this subsection.

(b) A political subdivision shall make a record of its
decisionmaking on an application for approval, includ
ing a recording of any public hearing, copies of docu
mentssubmitted at any public hearing, and copies of any
otherdocuments provided to thpslitical subdivision in
connectiorwith the application for approval. The paliti
cal subdivision$ record shall conforrto the commis
sion’srules promulgated under s. 196.378 (49g) (c) 2.

(c) A political subdivision shall base its decision on
an application for approval on writtefindings of fact
thatare supported by the evidence intbeord under par
(b). A political subdivisiors procedure for reviewing the
applicationfor approval shall conforno the commis
sion’srules promulgated under s. 196.378 (49) (c) 3.

(d) Except as provided in pge), a political subdivi
sion shall approve or disapprove an application for
approvalno later than 90 days after the day on which it
notifiesthe applicant that the application for approval is
complete.lIf a political subdivision fails to act within the
90 days, or within any extended time period established

notify the applicant about the determination. As soon asunder par(e), the application is considered approved.

possibleafter receiving the application for approval, the
political subdivision shall publish a class 1 notice, under
ch. 985, stating that an application for approvaltiesen
filed with the political subdivision. Ithe political subdi
vision determines thahe application is incomplete, the
notice shall state the reason for the determinatiém.
applicantmay supplement and refile an application that
the political subdivision has determingd be incom
plete. There is no limit on thaumber of times that an
applicant may refile an application for approval. If the
political subdivision fails to determine whether an
applicationfor approval is complete within 45 days after
the application is filed, the application shall be consid
eredto be complete.

(e) A political subdivision mayextend the time
periodin par (d) if, within that 90—day period, the politi
cal subdivision authorizes the extension in writing. Any
combinationof the following extensions may lgeanted,
exceptthat the total amount of timfer all extensions
grantedunder this paragraph may not exceed 90 days:

1. An extension of up to 45 daysilife political subdi
vision needs additional information to determine
whetherto approve or deny the application for approval.

2. An extension of up to 90 days if the applicant
makesa material modification to the application for
approval.

3. An extension of up to 90 days for other good cause
specifiedin writing by the political subdivision.
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() 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., a political subdi
vision may not deny or impose a restriction on an applica
tion for approval unless the political subdivisienacts

anordinance that is no more restrictive than the rules the

commissiorpromulgates under s. 196.378 (49) (b).

2. A political subdivision may deny an application
for approval if the proposed site of the wind gyesys
temis in an area primarily designatémt future residen
tial or commercial development, as showmimap that
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dential or commercial development if the commission
determineghat granting the appeal is consistent with the
publicinterest.

(c) Upon receiving an appeal under.§h}, the com
missionshall notify the political subdivision. The politi
cal subdivision shall provide a certified copy of the
recordupon which it based its decision or enforcement
actionwithin 30 days after receiving notice. The com
mission may requesbf the political subdivision any

is adopted, as part of a comprehensive plan, under sotherrelevant governmental records and, if requested,
66.1001(2) (b) and (f), before June 2, 2009, or as shown the political subdivision shall provide such records

in such maps after December 31, 2015asof a com
prehensiveplan that is updated a®quired under s.
66.1001(2) (i). This subdivision applies to a wind eqger

within 30 days after receiving the request.
(d) The commission may confine its review to the
recordsit receives from the political subdivision, drit

systemthat has a nominal capacity of at least one mega finds that additional information would be relevant to its

watt.
(g) A political subdivision that chooses to regulate
wind enegy systems sha#inact an ordinance, subject to

decisionexpand the records it reviews. The commission
shall issue a decision within 98ays after the date on
which it receives all of the records it requests under par

sub.(6) (b), that is no more restrictive than the applicable (c), unlessfor good cause the commission extends this

standardestablished bthe commission in rules proraul
gatedunder s. 196.378 (4Q).

SecTioN 8. 66.0401(5) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.0401(5) PUBLIC SERVICECOMMISSIONREVIEW. (@)

A decision of a political subdivision to determine that an
applicationis incomplete under sub. (4) (a) 1., or to
approvedisapprove, or impose a restriction upomiad
energysystem, or an action of a political subdivision to
enforcea restriction on a wind ergyr system, may be
appealednly as provided in this subsection.

(b) 1. Any aggrieved person seekingafmpeal a de€i
sionor enforcemenaction specified in paa) may begin
the politicalsubdivisions administrative review process.
If the person is still aggrieved after the administrative
reviewis completed, the person may file an appati

time period in writing. If the commission determines that
the political subdivisiors decision or enforcement action
doesnot comply with the rules promulgates under s.
196.378(49) or is otherwisenreasonable, the political
subdivision’sdecision shall be superseded by the com
mission’s decision and the commissianay order an
appropriateemedy

(e) In conductinga review under pafd), the com
missionmaytreat a political subdivisiog’determination
thatan application under sub. (4) (a) 1. is incompéete
a decision to disapprove the application if the commis
siondetermines that a political subdivision has unreason
ably withheld its determination that an application is
complete.

(f) Judicial review is not availabietil the commis
sionissues its decision or order under. §d}. Judicial

thecommission. No appeal to the commission under this reviewshall be of the commissiadecision or ordenot

subdivisionmay be filed later than 30 days after the polit
ical subdivision has completed its administrative review
process. For purposes of this subdivision, if a political
subdivisionfails to complete its administrativeview
processwithin 90 daysafter an aggrieved person begins
the review process, the political subdivision is consid

eredto have completed the process on the 90th day after

the person began the process.
2. Rather than beginning an administratregiew

of the political subdivisiors decision or enforcement
action. Thecommissiors decision or order is subject to
judicial review under ch. 227. Injunctive relief is avalil
able only as provided in s. 196.43.

SeEcTION 9. 66.0401(6) of the statutes is created to
read:
66.0401(6) APPLICABILITY OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVI-
SION OR COUNTY ORDINANCE. (a) 1. A county ordinance
enactedunder sub. (2) applies only to the towns in the

undersubd. 1., an aggrieved person seeking to appeal acountythat have not enacted an ordinance under sub. (2).

decisionor enforcemenaction of a political subdivision
specifiedin par (a) may file an appeal directly with the
commission. No appeal to theommission under this
subdivisionmay be filed later than 30 days after the -deci
sionor initiation of the enforcement action.

3. An applicant whose application for approvsl

2. If a town enacts an ordinance under sub. (2) after
a county has enacted an ordinance under sub. (2), the
county ordinance does not appland may not be
enforcedjn the town, except that if the town later repeals
its ordinancethe county ordinance applies in that town.

(b) 1. Subject to subd. 2., a county ordinance enacted

deniedunder sub. (4) (f) 2. may appeal the denial to the undersub. (4) applies only in the unincorporated parts of

commission. The commission may grattite appeal net
withstandingthe inconsistency of the application for
approvalwith the politicalsubdivision$ planned resi

the county
2. If atown enacts an ordinance under sub. (4), either
beforeor after a county enacts an ordinance under sub.
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(4), the more restrictive terms of tReordinances apply
to the town, except that if the town later repeals its-ordi
nancethe county ordinance applies in that town.

(c) If a political subdivision enacts an ordinance
undersub. (4) (g) after the commissisrrules promul
gatedunder s196.378 (4q) take fefct, the political sub
division may not apply that ordinance to, or require
approvalsunder that ordinance fax wind endgy system
approvedby the political subdivision under a previous
ordinanceor under a development agreement.

SecTioN 10. 66.0403 (1) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.04031) (m) “Wind enegy system” means equip
mentand associated facilitighat-convertgonvertand
then storesstore or transferdransferenegy from the
wind into usable forms of engy.

SecTioN 11. 196.378 (4) (title) of the statutes is
repealedchnd recreated to read:

196.378(4) (title) RENEWABLE RESOURCERULES.

SecTioN 12. 196.378 (49) of the statutes is created to
read:

196.378(4g) WIND ENERGYSYSTEMS. (a) In this sub
section:

1. “Application for approval” hathe meaning given
in s. 66.0401 (1e) (a).

2. “Decommissioning” means removing wind tur
bines, buildings, cableselectrical components, roads,
and any other facilities associated wighwind enegy
systemthat are located at the site of the wind gnexys
temand restoring the site of the wind egesystem.

3. “Political subdivision” means a cityillage, town,
or county

4. “Wind enegy system” has the meaning given in s.
66.0403(1) (m).

(b) The commission shall, with the adviofethe wind
siting council, promulgate rules that specify the restric
tionsa political subdivision may imposm the installa
tion or use of a wind engy system consistent with the
conditionsspecified in s. 66.0401 (1m) (a) to (c). The
subject matter of these rules shall include setback
requirementshat provide reasonable protectimom
any health effects, including health ffcts from noise
and shadow flicker associated with wind ergr sys
tems. The subject matter of these rugsll also include
decommissioningand mayinclude visual appearance,
lighting, electrical connections to the power gsdtback
distances,maximum audiblesound levels, shadow
flicker, proper means of measuring noiggerference
with radio, telephone, delevision signals, or other rat
ters. A political subdivision may not place a restriction
onthe installation or use of a wind eggisystem that is
morerestrictive than these rules.

(c) In addition to the rules under péb), the commis
sionshall, with the advice of the wind siting council, pro
mulgaterules that do all of the following:
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1. Specify the information and documentation to be
providedin anapplication for approval to demonstrate
thata proposed wind engy systencomplies with rules
promulgatecunder par(b)

2. Specify the information and documentation to be
includedin a political subdivisiors record of decision
unders. 66.0401 (4) (b).

3. Specify the procedureplitical subdivision shall
follow in reviewing an application for approval under
66.0401(4).

4. Specify the requirements and proceduresafor
political subdivision to enforce the restrictions allowed
underpar (b).

(d) The commission shall promulgate rules requiring
theowner of avind enegy system with a nominal operat
ing capacity of at least one megawtimaintain proof
of financial responsibility ensuring the availability of
fundsfor decommissioning the wind eggrsystem upon
discontinuancef use of the wind engy system. The
rulesmay require that the proof can be established by
bond, deposit, escrow account, irrevocable lettér
credit, or other financial commitment specified Hye
commission.

(e) The wind siting council shadlurvey the peer—re
viewedscientific research regarding the health impacts
of wind enegy systems and study state and national-regu
latory developments regarding the siting of wind eger
systems. No later than the first day of the 60th month
beginningafter the dkctive date of this paragraph ....
[LRB inserts date], and every 5 years theregfterwind
siting council shall submit a repatt the chief clerk of
eachhouse of the legislature, fdfistribution to the
appropriatestanding committees under s. 13.172 (3),
describingthe research and regulatory developments and
includingany recommendations of the council iegis
lation that is based on the research and regulatory-devel
opments.

SecTiON 13. 196.491 (3) (dg) of the statutes is
createdo read:

196.491(3) (dg) In making a determination under
par.(d) that applies to a lge electric generating facility
if the lage electric generating facility is a wind eggr
systemas defined in s. 66.0403 ({h), the commission
shallconsider whether installation or use of the facility is
consistentvith the standards specified in the rules-pro
mulgatedby the commission under s. 196.378 (49) (b).

SecTioN 14. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) PuBLIC HEARINGS. The public service commission
shallhold at least 2 public hearings prior to promulgating
therules required under section 196.378 (4g) of the stat
utes,as created by this act. The public service commis
sion shall hold ateast one of the hearings in Monroe
Countyand at least one of tii@arings in an area outside
of Dane County and Monroe County in which developers
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haveproposed wind engy systems, as defined in section otherstate agencies and political subdivisionssigulate
66.0403(1) (m) of the statutes, adedted by this act. the environmentalimpact of wind engy systems,

(2) WIND SITING COUNCIL MEMBERS. includingthe authority of the public service commission

(a) Notwithstanding the length eérms specified for  undersection 196.491 (3) (d) 3. and 4. of the statutes and
themembers of the wind siting council specified in-sec  of political subdivisionsunder section 66.0401 (1m) and
tion 15.797 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created byaittis  (4) (g) of the statutes, aseftedby this act. On or before
the initial members shall be appointed for the following thefirst day of the 13th month beginning after thieef
terms: B . tive date of thissubsection, the department shall submit

1. One member specified under section 15.79101) 5 report containing the results of the study to the legisla
1.,2,3.,4.,5,6., and 7. of the statutegraated by this  {,rein the manner provided under secti172 (2) of

act,for terms expiring on July 1, 2012. thestatutes. If the departmenittudy concludes that the
2. The member specified under section 15.797 (1) (b) gepartment'statutory authority is not sfidient toade

8. of the statutes, as created by this act, for a term expiringquatelyprotect wildlife and the environment from any

onJuly 1, 2013. " . :
’ - , adverseeffect from the siting, construction, operation
3. One member specified under section 15.797b{1) of wind enegy systems, the report shall inclugom

1.,2.,3.,4.,5, 6., and 7. of the statutegraated by this . . ; i
actfor terms that expire on July 1, 2014. mendatlonSQ theleglslature.for a bill that provides the
departmentvith such authority

(b) Notwithstanding section 15.797 (1) (b) 2. of the L L
statutes, as created by this act, the initial member of the SECTION 15. Ir_1|t|al appllcablllty. . .
wind siting council specified under section 15.797 (1) (b) @) Th.e public SEIVICE COMMISSION revigRocess
2. of the statutes that is appointed under parag@s ( for_a political supdlwsmrs decision or enforcement
shallrepresent a town or county that has feafon the ~ @ction under section 66.040(5) of the statutes, as
effectivedate of this paragragm ordinance regulating ~ createdby this act, first applies to a local decision or
wind enegy systems, as defined in section 66.0403 (1) actionthat is issued or initiated after the public service

(m) of the statutes, asfatted by this act. commission’srules under section 196.378 (4g) of the
(3) DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCESSTUDY. The statutesas created by this act, takéeet.

departmenof natural resources shall condacstudy to (2) The treatment of section 196.491 (3) (dg) of the

determinewhether the departmesitatutory authoritis statutesas created by this act, first applies to applications

sufficientto adequately protect wildlife and the environ for certificates of public convenienesd necessity that
mentfrom any adverse fefct from the siting, construc ~ arereceived after the public service commisssamiles
tion, or operation of win@&negy systems. In conducting undersection 196.378 (49) of the statutes, as created by
the study the departmerghall consider the authority of  this act, take ééct.




